
C 
I 
T 
Y

O 
F

F 
O 
R 
T

L 
A 
U 
D 
E 
R 
D 
A 
L 
E

Report of Audit 08/09-XX-07

February 17, 2010

Office of Management and Budget

Internal Audit

Review of International Swimming Hall of Fame 
Lease Agreement/Amendments













































ISHOF FY 2006, 2007, AND 2008 (25%) NET REVENUE SUMMARY Schedule 1

Per ISHOF's Unaudited Statements 
of Income and Retaining Earnings 
generated from GLs 

City Non City UTD Total City Non City UTD Total City Non City UTD Total Revenue Expense
Marketing & Fund Raising -$               251,986$  -$          251,986$     -$             56,956$      -$             56,956$       -$           195,030$    -$              195,030$    (148,258)$     
Merchandise Sales* 264,922         -            -            264,922       188,965       -              -               188,965       75,958       -              -                75,958         
Library -                 5,369        -            5,369           10,011        10,011         -             (4,642)         -                (4,642)         
Museum 11,171           -            -            11,171         50,608         -              -               50,608         (39,436)      -              -                (39,436)       
Membership and Rental 88,496           17,572      12,000      118,068       23,967         13,703        -               37,670         64,529       3,869          12,000          80,398         
Administrative Support -                 -            2,320        2,320           -               2,104          351,427       353,531       -             (2,104)         (349,107)      (351,212)     
Special Events -                 -            -            -               -               (62,291)       -               (62,291)        -             62,291        -                62,291         
Paine Weber Activity -                 -            -            -               -               (40,726)       -               (40,726)        -             40,726        -                40,726         
Accounting Adjustments -                 -            -            -               -               -              27,600         27,600         -             -              (27,600)         (27,600)       

Total 364,590$       274,927$  14,320$    653,837$     263,539$     (20,243)$     379,027$     622,324$     101,051$   295,169$    (364,707)$    31,513$       (148,258)$    
Estimated 25% Due City  25,263$       

City Non City UTD Total City Non City UTD Total City Non City UTD Total Revenue Expense
Marketing & Fund Raising -$               314,176$  -$          314,176$     -$             48,802$      -$             48,802$       -$           265,374$    -$              265,374$      
Merchandise Sales* 249,181         -            -            249,181       175,163       -              -               175,163       74,019       -              -                74,019         
Library -                 19,910      -            19,910         -               4,639          4,639           -             15,271        -                15,271         
Museum 15,244           -            -            15,244         74,411         -              -               74,411         (59,167)      -              -                (59,167)       
Membership and Rental 93,301           24,825      30,000      148,126       30,707         14,373        -               45,080         62,593       10,452        30,000          103,046       
Administrative Support -                 -            818           818              -               2,249          512,898       515,147       -             (2,249)         (512,080)      (514,328)     
Special Events -                 -            -            -               -               (70,143)       -               (70,143)        -             70,143        -                70,143         
Paine Weber Activity -                 -            -            -               -               (76,299)       -               (76,299)        -             76,299        -                76,299         
Accounting Adjustments -                 -            -            -               -               -              25,276         25,276         -             -              (25,276)         (25,276)       

Total 357,726$       358,911$  30,818$    747,455$     280,281$     (76,380)$     538,174$     742,075$     77,445$     435,291$    (507,356)$    5,380$         
Estimated 25% Due City 19,361$       

City Non City UTD Total City Non City UTD Total City Non City UTD Total Revenue Expense
Marketing & Fund Raising 5,000$           258,059$  -$          263,059$     -$             45,289$      -$             45,289$       5,000$       212,769$    -$              217,769$     872$                   
Merchandise Sales* 272,866         272,866       184,156       184,156       88,710       -              -                88,710         80                       
Library 425           425              6,683          6,683           -             (6,258)         -                (6,258)          
Museum 17,696           -            -            17,696         96,669         -              -               96,669         (78,972)      -              -                (78,972)       (9,916)          100                     
Membership and Rental 103,543         38,568      33,699      175,810       22,646         13,511        -               36,157         80,897       25,057        33,699          139,652       8,600                  
Administrative Support -                 -            29,942      29,942         -               2,421          404,225       406,645       -             (2,421)         (374,283)      (376,703)     (1,410)          14,910                
Special Events -                 -            -            -               -               (41,414)       -               (41,414)        -             41,414        -                41,414         8,970                  
Paine Weber Activity -                 -            -            -               -               -              -               -               -             -              -                -               
Accounting Adjustments -                 -            -            -               -               -              25,071         25,071         -             -              (25,071)         (25,071)       

Total 399,105$       297,052$  63,641$    759,797$     303,470$     26,490$      429,295$     759,256$     95,635$     270,561$    (365,655)$    542$            (11,326)$      33,532$              
Estimated 25% Due City 23,909$     (2,479)$        2,195$                

Estimated Total 68,533$      (284)$                 68,248$     

FY 2007-2008

FY 2006-2005
Net Revenue

Net Revenue

Net Revenue

Revenue

FY 2006-2007

Expense

Per IA

Revenue

Revenue

Expense

Expense

Unsupported Documentation

Unsupported Documentation

Unsupported Documentation

08/09-XX-07 S1



ISHOF FY 2006, 2007, AND 2008 (25%) NET REVENUE SUMMARY Schedule 1

Legend:  
Non City Non City Revenue/Expenditure.

City City Revenue/Expenditure.
UTD Unable to Determine whether this is City and/or ISHOF Revenue/Expenditure.

Note:
Administrative Support Expenses are being excluded because they are provided as a lump sum amount. (Except for salaries, which are being used above).
Amounts used above are from ISHOF GL opposed to External Auditor's detail/Financial Statements of Activities, since this does reconcile directly to the GL.
Boat Show Auditorium Rental was erroneously recorded as Pledges Receivable opposed to Rental Revenue, which has been corrected as of 2006.

* Cost of Goods amount used is based on what ISHOF's Business Manager stated was estimated at 50% of revenues; however, no support 
documentation was provided; thus, was not an accurate depiction of revenues that could result in additional net revenues due to the City. 

08/09-XX-07 S1



Exhibit 1 

Revenues  
 

• Various auditorium lease agreement rent and security amounts could not be traced to the GL and 
lessees’ names/references were not always depicted.  
 

• Check copies and/or cash receipts were not evidenced for auditorium lease agreements. Auditorium 
lease agreements were not pre-numbered carbon/duplicate forms.  
 

• More than half of the museum admission revenues from the GL were processed at the museum 
entrance (old building), which were not always rung via cash register nor were customers provided 
with receipts.  Furthermore, these same revenues were referred to as deposits in the GL with no 
support documentation evidenced (Schedule 2-3).   

 
• We requested clarification and support documentation for water polo video sales (Pro Shop and web 

page) by ISHOF’s CEO, who received revenues for such sales according to the GL; however, 
invoices/receipts were not evidenced.   
 

• In 2007, a Boat Show “Rentals” revenue ($31,000) from the audited financial statements was 
recorded as “Pledges Receivable” in the GL, although it was subsequently adjusted. Agreements 
between ISHOF and the promoter, dating back to 1997, erroneously specified monies due to ISHOF 
as a “Donation.”   

 
Donations1 
 
$148,258 of $251,986 (59%) “Donations” recorded in the GL and “Contributions” in the audited financial 
statement did not have supporting documentation evidenced, others were not recorded, and contained 
handwritten information. Thus, it is questionable whether these were indeed donations and not City 
revenues. (Schedule 1). 
 
Expenditures 
 
• “Rental Expenses” combined City (auditorium rental expenses) with non-City expenses (Schedule 3). 
 
• “Contributions” did not evidence corresponding expenses (Exhibit 2). 

 
• $34,942 of $438,463 (8%) vendor expenditures provided by ISHOF did not have support 

documentation (i.e., invoices/receipts). 
 

• Salaries were divided in percentages by ISHOF’s Business Manager, which were posted to GL 
accounts2. However, these accounts were then subdivided at year end by the external auditors who 
used a different set of percentages without providing a justification/rationale.3 

                                                 
1  Direct donations to Corporation or donations solicited by Corporation shall not be considered “City” revenues. 
2  Determined by ISHOF CEO and the external auditors. 
3 ISHOF’s external auditors’ percentage distribution of expenses varied from FY2005/06 to FY2006/07, and     
FY2007/08 with no explanation provided. 



VERIFICATION OF INTERNATIONAL SWIMMING HALL OF FAME, INC. (ISHOF)
 AUDITORIUM RENTAL AND MUSEUM ADMISSION RATE APPROVALS

SCHEDULE 2

Auditorium Rental 
Event Date Rent Total Amount # 

of
 

R
at

es

Security Deposit # 
of

 
R

at
es Rent Total plus 

Security Deposit
Rate Approved by 

City? (Yes/No)
1 5/28/2006 500.00                        1 -                        1 500.00$                No
2 12/1/2005 600.00                        2 200.00                  2 800.00                  No
3 3/17/2006 600.00                         100.00                  3 700.00                  No
4 7/15/2005 700.00                        3 -                        700.00                  No
5 7/30/2005 700.00                         100.00                   800.00                  No
6 8/5/2005 700.00                        100.00                  800.00                  No
7 8/19/2005 700.00                        100.00                  800.00                  No
8 9/16/2005 700.00                        100.00                  800.00                  No
9 10/14/2005 700.00                        100.00                  800.00                  No

10 11/12/2005 700.00                        100.00                  800.00                  No
11 11/18/2005 700.00                        100.00                  800.00                  No
12 12/9/2005 700.00                        -                        700.00                  No
13 12/14/2005 700.00                        100.00                  800.00                  No
14 2/4/2006 700.00                        200.00                  900.00                  No
15 4/22/2006 700.00                        100.00                  800.00                  No
16 2/10/2006 800.00                        4 100.00                  900.00                  No
17 6/2/2006 800.00                        200.00                  1,000.00               No
18 6/30/2006 800.00                         100.00                  900.00                  No
19 6/9/2006 900.00                        5 200.00                  1,100.00               No
20 7/2/2005 950.00                        6 100.00                  1,050.00               No
21 7/9/2005 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
22 7/17/2005 950.00                        -                        950.00                  No
23 8/6/2005 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
24 8/13/2005 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
25 8/14/2005 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
26 8/27/2005 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
27 9/3/2005 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
28 9/4/05 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
29 9/17/2005 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
30 9/24/2005 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
31 10/1/2005 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
32 10/8/2005 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
33 10/23/2005 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
34 11/19/2005 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
35 11/26/2005 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
36 12/3/2005 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
37 12/10/2005 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
38 12/24/2005 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
39 1/28/2006 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
40 2/4/2006 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
41 2/11/2006 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
42 2/18/2006 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
43 3/4/2006 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
44 3/11/2006 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
45 3/18/2006 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
46 3/25/2006 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
47 4/15/2006 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
48 5/20/2006 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
49 6/3/2006 950.00                        100.00                  1,050.00               No
50 6/10/2006 950.00                         100.00                  1,050.00               No
51 1/14/2006 975.00                        7 100.00                  1,075.00               No
52 1/7/2006 1,100.00                     8 200.00                  1,300.00               No
53 2/19/2006 1,100.00                      200.00                  1,300.00               No
54 3/5/2006 1,200.00                     9 200.00                  1,400.00               No
55 3/19/2006 1,200.00                     200.00                  1,400.00               No
56 4/1/2006 1,200.00                     200.00                  1,400.00               No
57 6/4/2006 1,200.00                     -                        1,200.00               No
58 6/17/2006 1,200.00                      100.00                  1,300.00               No
59 6/25/2006 1,200.00                     200.00                  1,400.00               No
60 4/28-30/2006 1,500.00                     10 -                        1,500.00               No
61 12-16/17-05 1,800.00                     11 -                        1,800.00               No

Total 56,525.00$                 6,400.00$             62,925.00$           

 "No" Count 61
  "Yes" Count 0

Total 61
Note: Names from lease agreements for auditorium rentals were removed to maintain lessees' privacy .

Per IA

Rate
Rate Approved by 

City? (Yes/No)
1 Free No
2 Free No
3 Free No
4 $8 No
5 $6 No
6 $4 No
7 $5 No

"No" Count 7
"Yes" Count 0
Total 7

Per IAPer ISHOF Auditorium Lease Agreements for FY2005/06 (rent paid)

Per ISHOF Museum Admission Rates posted @ Museum Entrance (Old Building)                  
on 12/9/08

Ite
m

 #

Admission Type

Ite
m

 #

Senior Citizens  (65 & Older)
Students  (with ID)
Group Tours  (10 or more/Pre-Scheduled)

Museum Members
Active Military  (with ID)
Children  (6 & Under)
Adults

08/09-XX-07 S4



VERIFICATION OF ISHOF'S
RENTAL REVENUES FOR FY2005/06

SCHEDULE 3 

Processed @ July-05 August-05 September-05 October-05 November-05 December-05 January-06 February-06 March-06 April-06 May-06 June-06 Total %
Pro Shop 896.22$              2,240.55$           1,226.40$           778.29$              448.11$                  -$                    1,014.15$           1,273.58$           1,037.73$           -$                    896.22$              1,130.04$   10,941.29$         19%
Museum Entrance 4,371.00             1,762.50             1,748.00             634.50                5,534.72                 1,350.78             4,935.00             4,606.00             8,545.50             1,128.00             6,439.00             3,404.00     44,459.00           77%
Adjustments -                      -                      -                      -                      -                         -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,096.00     2,096.00             4%
Total Auditorium 5,267.22$           4,003.05$           2,974.40$          1,412.79$          5,982.83$              1,350.78$          5,949.15$          5,879.58$          9,583.23$          1,128.00$          7,335.22$           6,630.04$   57,496.29$         100%
Total Office Rentals -                      1,000.00             500.00                -                      -                         500.00                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      10,000.00   12,000.00           
Total Rentals 5,267.22$           5,003.05$           3,474.40$          1,412.79$          5,982.83$              1,850.78$          5,949.15$          5,879.58$          9,583.23$          1,128.00$          7,335.22$           16,630.04$  69,496.29$         
Total Pledges 31,000.00           
Total Audited Financial Statement 100,496.29$       

Legend:
ISHOF International Swimming Hall of Fame, Inc.

IA Internal Audit
GL General Ledger

UTD Unable to Determine which portion of external auditors' % was attributed to auditorium rental expenses since all rental expenses, with the exception of Account ID 803 Auditorium Expenses, were grouped with other non-City rental expenses.
Deposits Cash received for auditorium rentals with no record of lessee's name

Contract Names Refers to Auditorium rentals through ISHOF deposited in GL with contract names
Adjustments Refers to Auditorium rentals through ISHOF year-end adjustments

* Note 9 of the Audited Financial Statements attributed $18,000 as Rentals expense to offset utilities and rent paid by the City.  

Amount (annual) (% to) Rentals $ Rentals GL Amount
Variance 
Amount %

57,496.29$          
12,000.00            

UTD
Total Rentals Revenue 69,496.29$         (31,000)$     31%
 15,676.13$         6.29% 986.03$              UTD

27,767.65           6.29% 1,746.59             UTD
4,900.00             6.29% 308.21                UTD
4,517.76             6.29% 284.17                UTD

30,012.10           6.29% 1,887.76             UTD
19,066.91           100.00% 19,066.91           19,066.91           
52,802.85           6.29% 3,321.30             UTD
70,106.77           6.29% 4,409.72             UTD

UTD
18,972.08           5.00% 948.60                UTD

935.04                5.00% 46.75                  UTD
4,394.72             6.29% 276.43                UTD

23,080.26           6.29% 1,451.75             UTD
100,320.24         6.29% 6,310.14             UTD
12,376.00           6.29% 778.45                UTD

 249,999.96         5.00% 12,500.00           UTD

 110,000.04         5.00% 5,500.00             UTD
Total Expenses 59,822.80$         19,066.91$         40,755.89$  68%
Net Revenue  

Per IA (Monthly totals calculated from ISHOF's General Ledger Account ID 473 and 475)

832 Insurance - Other (See below)

  Windstorm
  Workers Comp

$100,496

863 Salaries -Administrative
845 Payroll Taxes

$40,673

935 Utilities & Security - Non Cash 935 Utilities & Security - Non Cash

876 Membership Coordinator - Salary
933 Rent Expense - Non Cash

*
$59,823

933 Rent Expense - Non Cash*

Account ID Trans Description

845 Payroll Taxes
863 Salaries -Administrative
876 Membership Coordinator - Salary

  Workers Comp
  Windstorm

Per ISHOF External Auditors' Statements of Activities For the Years 
Ended June 30, 2006 and 2005

Revenues: Rentals

831 Insurance - Group
832 Insurance - Other (See below)

558 Pro Shop Manager Salary
559 Salaries - Pro Shop
573 Salaries - Auditorium Rentals

559 Salaries - Pro Shop
573 Salaries - Auditorium Rentals

802 Salaries - Museum
595 Salaries - Library

  General Liability

803 Auditorium Expenses
828 Salary Fund Raising

595 Salaries - Library

  General Liability

558 Pro Shop Manager Salary

Per IA (Using GL)

473 Auditorium Rentals

UTD
475 Office Rentals

Account #   Account Name

Per ISHOF External Auditors' Detail

802 Salaries - Museum
803 Auditorium Expenses
828 Salary Fund Raising
831 Insurance - Group

08/09-XX-07 S3 1




	0809-XX-07
	Slide Number 1

	09-56 signed
	ISHOF PDF
	4 Schedule 1.a
	Sheet1

	5 DROA 0809-XX-07 Exhibit 1
	Revenues 
	Expenditures


	6 AuditRates now S2
	Sched 2-dif rates

	7 3-AuditoriumRentals
	Admissions

	Exhibit

